

## Mount Pearl Sports Hall of Fame Inductee Betty Brett Builder 1999



Betty Brett is one of the founding members of the Mount Pearl Figure Skating Club and has been a member for more than 25 years. When the club first began it consisted of only 80 members, yet within the next 20 years, it had grown to a healthy membership of 350 athletes in large part due to Betty's continuous contributions. Betty is the longest serving board member and has been the longest serving President (1986-1994) in the history of the Mount Pearl Figure Skating Club. She has chaired numerous figure skating competitions over the years, from the annual Skate Mount Pearl Avalon Regionals to the Sectional Precision Championships.

Betty has also had her hand in chaperoning the skaters of Mount Pearl. She was a chaperon for the club's precision teams as well as a chaperon for several athletes at Provincial Championship

Competitions. Thusly, in recognition of her tireless efforts, Betty has received a multitude of awards; She has received the Newfoundland and Labrador Sections Award for her contribution to skater development, the Award of Excellence given by the Canadian Figure Skating Association for outstanding volunteer work and the Newfoundland and Labrador Figure Skating Association's Volunteer of the Year Award.

Not only has Betty ensured the growth of figure skating in Mount Pearl, but she has also been a representative for skater development at the provincial level. The skater development program identifies talented skaters and monitors their progress. Betty has been, and continues to be, the major driving force in the sport of figure skating.

The Mount Pearl Sports Alliance recognizes Betty Brett's outstanding contributions with her induction to the Mount Pearl Sports Hall of Fame.